

## **RALLY CHILE BIOBÍO 2024**

26 - 29 September

 Date:
 11.10.2024
 Time:
 15:45 hrs (CET)

 Subject:
 STEWARDS DECISION No. 8
 Document No:
 2.10

From: The Stewards

To: The FIA Road Sport Director

All Competitors / crew members

The Stewards received a petition from the FIA Road Sport Director at 18:58hrs (CET) on 3 October 2024, for them to review, in accordance with Articles 14.1.1 and 14.4.3 of the 2024 FIA International Sporting Code, the Decision No. 5 issued by them at the Rally Chile BioBío 2024 correcting the time of Competitor of Car No. 21 YOHAN ROSSEL / FLORIAN BARRAL on SS11 (Lota 2) to 17.02.5.

The Stewards summoned the FIA Road Sport Director and concerned FIA representatives to be heard on Friday 11 October 2024 at 13:00hrs (CET), have considered the following matter and determine the following:

**Decision** There is a significant and relevant new element which was unavailable to the parties

seeking the review at the time of the decision concerned.

**Reason**The Stewards examined video evidence and GPS tracking data provided by the FIA, which was information that was not in the possession of the Clerk of the Course, nor of the Stewards, at the time of the decision was made. The Stewards consider this to

be new information.

The FIA explained the relevance of the videos and the GPS tracking data and indicated that if this information had been available at the time the request from the Competitor of Car No. 21 for a new time was received, then a different representation would have been made to the Stewards in relation to the Competitor's request on SS11 (Lota 2). The Stewards consider the FIA's submission to be significant and relevant.

Having considered the matter extensively, the Stewards decide to re-examine their decision in accordance with Article 14.1.1 of the 2024 FIA International Sporting Code and wish to hear from the parties concerned, namely the Competitor of Car No. 21 and a representative of the FIA, at a time and place to be determined thereafter.

The Petitioner and Competitors are reminded that, in accordance with Article 14.3 of the 2024 FIA International Sporting Code, this decision is not subject to appeal.

Chris McMahon

me

The Stewards

Mazen Al-Hilli

Gonzalo Concha





26 – 29 September

## Ref: STEWARDS' DECISION No.8 - RALLY CHILE BIOBÍO 2024

This decision was notified to the FIA Road Sport Director as below:

Name (in block letters):	ANDREW WHEATLEY	Date:	11.10.2024
Position within the team:	FIA ROAD SPORT DIRECTOR	Time:	15:50

Published on the Organiser's Digital Notice Board on 11.10.2024 at 16:10 hrs (CET).